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Parents who have been approved for child care benefits are required to help pay for the cost of their child care. 
   

You MUST make a payment, called the Parent Co-Payment, to your child care provider each month. 
 
The amount of your parent co-payment is shown on the Approval Notice. 

 
The State will deduct the parent co-payment from the total charges paid to your provider up to the maximum child care 
rate.  I f  the co-payment is more than the total charges, the parent pays the lesser amount to the 
provider and no payment is made by the state.  The Department will not pay for any child care charges over 
the maximum rate. 
 
Your provider will tell you when to pay the parent co-payment, each week or once a month.   

 
If you have more than one provider, only one provider will be assigned to collect the parent co-payment.  The amount 
of the parent co-payment will be shown on the Approval Notice for the provider assigned to collect the parent co-
payment.  The Approval Notice will show if the provider is not assigned to collect the parent co-payment. 

 
The amount of your parent co-payment is based on gross monthly income and family size. 

 
The parent co-payment amounts are listed below.  If all the children in care are school age and approved for part day 
care for any month September through May, the amount of the parent co-payment will be reduces by one-half for that 
month.   
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Family Size 2 

 
 Family Size 3  

 
Family Size 4 

Monthly 
Income 

 
Monthly 
Co-Pay 

 
 Monthly 

Income 

 
Monthly 
Co-Pay 

 Monthly 
Income 

 
Monthly 
Co-Pay 

$       0 -    549 
550 -    686 

  687 -    823 
     824 -    961 

962 - 1,098 
1,099 - 1,235 
1,236 - 1,372 
1,373 - 1,509 
1,510 - 1,646 
1,647 - 1,784 
1,785 - 1,921 
1,922 - 2,058 
2,059 - 2,195 
2,196 - 2,332 
2,333 - 2,469 
2,470 - 2,538 

2.00 
3.00 

11.00 
18.00 
28.00 
40.00 
55.00 
71.00 
89.00 

109.00 
131.00 
155.00 
181.00 
209.00 
239.00 
258.00 

 
 

$        0 -    693 
     694 -    866 

867 - 1,039 
1,040 - 1,213 
1,214 - 1,386 
1,387 - 1,559 
1,560 - 1,732 
1,733 - 1,905 
1,906 - 2,078 
2,079 - 2,252 
2,253 - 2,425 
2,426 - 2,598 
2,599 - 2,771 

 2,772 - 2,944 
2,945 - 3,117 
3,118 - 3,204 

2.00 
3.00 

14.00 
23.00 
36.00 
51.00 
69.00 
89.00 

112.00 
137.00 
165.00 
195.00 
228.00 
264.00 
301.00 
326.00 

 $       0 -    837 
838 - 1,046 

1,047 - 1,255 
1,256 - 1,465 
1,466 - 1,674 
1,675 - 1,883 
1,884 - 2,092 
2,093 - 2,301 
2,302 - 2,510 
2,511 - 2,720 
2,721 - 2,929 
2,930 - 3,138 
3,139 - 3,347 
3,348 - 3,556   
3,557 - 3,765 
3,766 - 3,870  

2.00 
3.00 

17.00 
27.00 
43.00 
62.00 
83.00 

108.00 
135.00 
166.00 
199.00 
236.00 
276.00 
318.00 
364.00 
393.00 
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Family Size 5 

 
 

 
Family Size 6 

  
Family Size 7 

Monthly 
Income 

 
Monthly 
Co-Pay 

 
 

Monthly 
Income 

 
Monthly 
Co-Pay 

 
Monthly 
Income 

 
Monthl
y Co-
Pay 

$        0 -    981 
982 - 1,226 

1,227 - 1,471 
1,472 - 1,717 
1,718 - 1,962 
1,963 - 2,207 
2,208 - 2,452 
2,453 - 2,697 
2,698 - 2,942 
2,943 - 3,188 
3,189 - 3,433 
3,434 - 3,678 
3,679 - 3,923 
3,924 - 4,168 
4,169 - 4,413 
4,414 - 4,536 

2.00 
3.00 

20.00 
32.00 
50.00 
72.00 
97.00 

126.00 
158.00 
194.00 
234.00 
277.00 
323.00 
373.00 
427.00 
461.00 

 
 

$       0 - 1,125 
1,126 - 1,406 
1,407 - 1,687 
1,688 - 1,969 
1,970 - 2,250 
2,251 - 2,531 
2,532 - 2,812 
2,813 - 3,093 
3,094 - 3,374 
3,375 - 3,656 
3,657 - 3,937 
3,938 - 4,218 
4,219 - 4,499 
4,500 - 4,780 
4,781 - 5,061 
5,062 - 5,202 

2.00 
3.00 

23.00 
37.00 
58.00 
83.00 

112.00 
145.00 
182.00 
223.00 
268.00 
317.00 
371.00 
428.00 
489.00 
529.00 

 $       0 - 1,269 
1,270 - 1,586 
1,587 - 1,903 
1,904 - 2,221 
2,222 - 2,538 
2,539 - 2,855 
2,856 - 3,172 
3,173 - 3,489 
3,490 - 3,806 
3,807 - 4,124 
4,125 - 4,441 
4,442 - 4,758 
4,759 - 5,075 
5,076 - 5,392 
5,393 - 5,709 
5,710 - 5,868  

2.00 
3.00 

26.00 
42.00 
65.00 
93.00 

126.00 
163.00 
205.00 
251.00 
302.00 
358.00 
418.00 
483.00 
552.00 
596.00 

 
Family Size 8 

 
 

 
Family Size 9 

  
Family Size 10 

Monthly 
Income 

 
Monthly 
Co-Pay 

 
 

Monthly 
Income 

 
Monthly 
Co-Pay 

 
Monthly 
Income 

 
Monthl
y Co-
Pay 

$        0 - 1,413 
1,414 - 1,766 
1,767 - 2,119 
2,120 - 2,473 
2,474 - 2,826 
2,827 - 3,179 
3,180 - 3,532 
3,533 - 3,885 
3,886 - 4,238 
4,239 - 4,592 
4,593 - 4,945 
4,946 - 5,298 
5,299 - 5,651 
5,652 - 6,004 
6,005 - 6,357 
6,358 - 6,534 

2.00 
3.00 

29.00 
46.00 
73.00 

104.00 
140.00 
182.00 
228.00 
280.00 
337.00 
398.00 
465.00 
537.00 
614.00 
664.00 

 
 

$       0 - 1,557 
1,558 - 1,946 
1,947 - 2,335 
2,336 - 2,725 
2,726 - 3,114 
3,115 - 3,503 
3,504 - 3,892 
3,893 - 4,281 
4,282 - 4,670 
4,671 - 5,060 
5,061 - 5,449 
5,450 - 5,838 
5,839 - 6,227 
6,228 - 6,616 
6,617 - 7,005 
7,006 - 7,200 

2.00 
3.00 

32.00 
51.00 
80.00 

114.00 
155.00 
200.00 
252.00 
308.00 
371.00 
439.00 
513.00 
592.00 
677.00 
732.00 

 $     0 - 1,701 
1,702 - 2,126 
2,127 - 2,551 
2,552 - 2,977 
2,978 - 3,402 
3,403 - 3,827 
3,828 - 4,252 
4,253 - 4,677 
4,678 - 5,102 
5,103 - 5,528 
5,529 - 5,953 
5,954 - 6,378 
6,379 - 6,803 
6,804 - 7,228 
7,229 - 7,653 
7,654 - 7,866 

2.00 
3.00 

35.00 
56.00 
87.00 

125.00 
169.00 
219.00 
275.00 
337.00 
405.00 
480.00 
560.00 
647.00 
740.00 
799.00 


