IMPORTANT PARENT CO-PAYMENT INFORMATION

Effective July 1, 2018

Parents who have been approved for child care benefits are required to help pay for the cost of their child care.

You MUST make a payment, called the Parent Co-Payment, to your child care provider each month.

The amount of your parent co-payment is shown on the Approval Notice.

The State will deduct the parent co-payment from the total charges paid to your provider up to the maximum child care rate. If the co-payment is more than the total charges, the parent pays the lesser amount to the provider and no payment is made by the state. The Department will not pay for any child care charges over the maximum rate.

Your provider will tell you when to pay the parent co-payment, each week or once a month.

If you have more than one provider, only one provider will be assigned to collect the parent co-payment. The amount of the parent co-payment will be shown on the Approval Notice for the provider assigned to collect the parent co-payment. The Approval Notice will show if the provider is not assigned to collect the parent co-payment.

The amount of your parent co-payment is based on gross monthly income and family size.

The parent co-payment amounts are listed below. If all the children in care are school age and approved for part day care for any month September through May, the amount of the parent co-payment will be reduces by one-half for that month.

Family Size 2		Family Size 3		Family Size 4	
Monthly Income	Monthly Co-Pay	Monthly Income	Monthly Co-Pay	Monthly Income	Monthly Co-Pay
\$ 0 - 549	2.00	\$ 0 - 693	2.00	\$ 0 - 837	2.00
550 - 686	3.00	694 - 866	3.00	838 - 1,046	3.00
687 - 823	11.00	867 - 1,039	14.00	1,047 - 1,255	17.00
824 - 961	18.00	1,040 - 1,213	23.00	1,256 - 1,465	27.00
962 - 1,098	28.00	1,214 - 1,386	36.00	1,466 - 1,674	43.00
1,099 - 1,235	40.00	1,387 - 1,559	51.00	1,675 - 1,883	62.00
1,236 - 1,372	55.00	1,560 - 1,732	69.00	1,884 - 2,092	83.00
1,373 - 1,509	71.00	1,733 - 1,905	89.00	2,093 - 2,301	108.00
1,510 - 1,646	89.00	1,906 - 2,078	112.00	2,302 - 2,510	135.00
1,647 - 1,784	109.00	2,079 - 2,252	137.00	2,511 - 2,720	166.00
1,785 - 1,921	131.00	2,253 - 2,425	165.00	2,721 - 2,929	199.00
1,922 - 2,058	155.00	2,426 - 2,598	195.00	2,930 - 3,138	236.00
2,059 - 2,195	181.00	2,599 - 2,771	228.00	3,139 - 3,347	276.00
2,196 - 2,332	209.00	2,772 - 2,944	264.00	3,348 - 3,556	318.00
2,333 - 2,469	239.00	2,945 - 3,117	301.00	3,557 - 3,765	364.00
2,470 - 2,538	258.00	3,118 - 3,204	326.00	3,766 - 3,870	393.00

IMPORTANT PARENT CO-PAYMENT INFORMATION

Effective July 1, 2018

Family Size 5		
Monthly Income	Monthly Co-Pay	
\$ 0 - 981	2.00	
982 - 1,226	3.00	
1,227 - 1,471	20.00	
1,472 - 1,717	32.00	
1,718 - 1,962	50.00	
1,963 - 2,207	72.00	
2,208 - 2,452	97.00	
2,453 - 2,697	126.00	
2,698 - 2,942	158.00	
2,943 - 3,188	194.00	
3,189 - 3,433	234.00	
3,434 - 3,678	277.00	
3,679 - 3,923	323.00	
3,924 - 4,168	373.00	
4,169 - 4,413	427.00	
4,414 - 4,536	461.00	

Family Size 6		
Monthly Income	Monthly Co-Pay	
\$ 0 - 1,125	2.00	
1,126 - 1,406	3.00	
1,407 - 1,687	23.00	
1,688 - 1,969	37.00	
1,970 - 2,250	58.00	
2,251 - 2,531	83.00	
2,532 - 2,812	112.00	
2,813 - 3,093	145.00	
3,094 - 3,374	182.00	
3,375 - 3,656	223.00	
3,657 - 3,937	268.00	
3,938 - 4,218	317.00	
4,219 - 4,499	371.00	
4,500 - 4,780	428.00	
4,781 - 5,061	489.00	
5,062 - 5,202	529.00	

Family Size 7		
Monthly Income	Monthl y Co- Pay	
\$ 0 - 1,269	2.00	
1,270 - 1,586	3.00	
1,587 - 1,903	26.00	
1,904 - 2,221	42.00	
2,222 - 2,538	65.00	
2,539 - 2,855	93.00	
2,856 - 3,172	126.00	
3,173 - 3,489	163.00	
3,490 - 3,806	205.00	
3,807 - 4,124	251.00	
4,125 - 4,441	302.00	
4,442 - 4,758	358.00	
4,759 - 5,075	418.00	
5,076 - 5,392	483.00	
5,393 - 5,709	552.00	
5,710 - 5,868	596.00	

Family Size 8		
Monthly Income	Monthly Co-Pay	
\$ 0 - 1,413	2.00	
1,414 - 1,766	3.00	
1,767 - 2,119	29.00	
2,120 - 2,473	46.00	
2,474 - 2,826	73.00	
2,827 - 3,179	104.00	
3,180 - 3,532	140.00	
3,533 - 3,885	182.00	
3,886 - 4,238	228.00	
4,239 - 4,592	280.00	
4,593 - 4,945	337.00	
4,946 - 5,298	398.00	
5,299 - 5,651	465.00	
5,652 - 6,004	537.00	
6,005 - 6,357	614.00	
6,358 - 6,534	664.00	

Family Size 9		
Monthly Income	Monthly Co-Pay	
\$ 0 - 1,557	2.00	
1,558 - 1,946	3.00	
1,947 - 2,335	32.00	
2,336 - 2,725	51.00	
2,726 - 3,114	80.00	
3,115 - 3,503	114.00	
3,504 - 3,892	155.00	
3,893 - 4,281	200.00	
4,282 - 4,670	252.00	
4,671 - 5,060	308.00	
5,061 - 5,449	371.00	
5,450 - 5,838	439.00	
5,839 - 6,227	513.00	
6,228 - 6,616	592.00	
6,617 - 7,005	677.00	
7,006 - 7,200	732.00	

Family Size 10		
Monthly Income	Monthl y Co- Pay	
\$ 0 - 1,701	2.00	
1,702 - 2,126	3.00	
2,127 - 2,551	35.00	
2,552 - 2,977	56.00	
2,978 - 3,402	87.00	
3,403 - 3,827	125.00	
3,828 - 4,252	169.00	
4,253 - 4,677	219.00	
4,678 - 5,102	275.00	
5,103 - 5,528	337.00	
5,529 - 5,953	405.00	
5,954 - 6,378	480.00	
6,379 - 6,803	560.00	
6,804 - 7,228	647.00	
7,229 - 7,653	740.00	
7,654 - 7,866	799.00	